
 
 

Safaricom Golf Tour 2022 

CONDITIONS OF PLAY FOR CORPORATE DAY 

1. The tournament shall be an 18-Hole Stableford competition played off the regular 
men and ladies tees. Each qualifying round and the National Final will be played 
over 18 holes. 

2. Every player must have a valid World Handicap System (WHS) Handicap Index, 
present their CDH ID on registration and play off 95% of their Course Handicap as 
on the day of the tournament and start of play. 

3. The Safaricom Golf Tour is open to hosting club members, reciprocating club 
members and Safaricom invited guests on first come first served basis. Safaricom will 
send names of its guests to the hosting club by Tuesday of the week of the event.  

4. The total field shall be restricted to a maximum of 200 players for 18 Hole Courses 
and 100 Players for 9 Hole Courses. There will be strictly no tee offs allowed after 
14.00 hrs.  

5. Lateness: Players must adhere to their tee-off times as on the draw. Players who are 
2-minutes late will incur a 2-point penalty. Players who are 5-mins late, or more, will 
NOT be allowed to participate. The Starter’s Clock shall be deemed correct.  

6. The Overall Winner, Men’s Winner and Ladies’ Winner at each Safaricom Corporate 
Day event will qualify for the Grand Finale in August 2022 at Vipingo Ridge Golf 
Resort.  Safaricom will pay return flights (out of Nairobi) and accommodation for 2 
nights for each finalist to play in the Grand Finale.  

7. The entry fee for each qualifying round is as per Club charges; payable directly to 
the host club. An optional ball pool shall be available – hosting club charges apply. 
As per the Kenya Golf Union By-Laws, Kshs 100/- of the entry fee will be paid to 
the Kenya Golf Union by the hosting Golf towards Junior Golf Foundation. 
 

8. Caddy fees are to be met by the player. 

9. The pace of play must be observed as per the tee times. 

10. Closing Dates for Receiving Entries: Entries shall close on Tuesday, 12 Noon on the 
week of the event. The draw will be done by the host club and shared to the members 
and reciprocating clubs, the Press and Safaricom by Wednesday, 7pm on the week 
of the event.  



 
 

11. All COVID and Security Protocols to be adhered to at all times.   

12. Event Organizers have the right of admission. 

13. Qualifying round prizes:       

1. Piga Mingi  

2. Winner’s Caddie  

3. Best Nine  

4. Nearest to the Pin  

5. Longest Drive – Men 

6. Longest Drive – Ladies  

7. Safaricom Staff Prize  

8. Runner Up – Men 

9. Runner Up – Ladies  

10. Winner – Men  

11. Winner – Ladies  

12. Overall Winner  

14. No player may win more than one prize.  

15. In the event of a tie for any position, count-back will be over the last nine, last six, last 
three or last hole on the card. 

16. Participants must be present during the  prize giving ceremony. No show, no prize. 
In case of an emergency, a player may seek permission from the Golf Captain of the 
hosting club.  

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

Actions by the Hosting Club  

1. The Host Club Captain shall liaise closely with Safaricom and/or Safaricom’s 
representative to ensure a successful organization of the event. 

2. Where applicable, the Host Club will invite the Affiliate Clubs to play in the event 
and ensure that the draw is done accordingly. 

3. Safaricom has offered a prize for the Winner’s Caddie. The prize will be presented 
during the main prizing ceremony. Hosting clubs are requested to make 
dispensations for the winning caddy to attend the prize-giving event  to receive the 
prize. 

4. The hosting club will work closely with Safaricom to invite the local media to attend 
the event and the prize giving ceremony as a way of getting publicity for the club and 
the sponsor.  

5. The hosting club will provide Safaricom with a suggested budget for catering 2 weeks 
prior to the event date; Through its Event Agency (or otherwise informed in writing) 
Safaricom will issue an LPO and after receipt of invoice; the bill (shall be settled 
within) 14 days of receipt of invoice. 

6. The Host Club shall ensure adequate security is in place for the events. 

7. The Host Club will assist Safaricom with personnel to brand the Golf Course and 
Club House areas. 

 

 

Maximum entries per event: 
 

18 Hole Courses: 200 pax (60% Host Club/ 40% Safaricom)  

9 Hole Courses: 100 pax (60% Host Club/ 40% Safaricom) 

 

 

Please see next page for calendar of events 

 



 
 

 

 

CALENDAR 

Hosting Golf Club  
Date  

(Corporate Day) 
Date  

(Junor Series) 

Nanyuki Golf Club Sat 29th January 2022  Sun 30th January 2022  

Limuru Golf Club Sat 26th February 2022  Sun 27th February 2022 

Muthaiga Golf Club Sat 12th March 2022 Sun 13th March 2022  

Nyanza Golf Club  Sat 26th March 2022  Sun 27th March 2022 

Nyali Golf Club Sat 9th April 2022 Sun 10th April 2022  

Eldoret Golf Club Sat 23rd  April 2022 Sun 24th April 2022 

Karen Golf Club Fri 13th May 2022 Sun 15th May 2022  

Machakos Golf Club  Sat 21st May 2022 Sun 22nd May 2022  

Kericho Golf Club  Sat 4th June 2022 Sun 5th June 2022 

Kitale Golf Club  Sat 11th June 2022 Sun 12th June 2022 

Royal Golf Club  Sat 25th June 2022  Sun 26th June 2022 

Nakuru Golf Club  Sat 9th July 2022  Sun 10th July 2022 

Kenya Airforce  Sat 15th July 2022 Sun 16th July 2022 

Vetlab  Sat 23rd July 2022 Sun 24th July 2022  

Vipingo Ridge (Finals) Sat 6th Aug 2022  
TBC - Winners to attend 

a 3 day Golf Camp  

 

-END- 


